
 

For requests for further information 
Contact: Rachel Graves 
E-Mail: rachel.graves@cheshireeast.gov.uk 
To register to speak on an application please email: Speakingatplanning@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

 
 

 
 

Southern Planning Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Wednesday, 4th June, 2025 

Time: 10.30 am 

Venue: Council Chamber, Municipal Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe 
CW1 2BJ 

 

Please note that members of the public are requested to check the Council's 
website the week the Southern Planning Committee meeting is due to take place as 
Officers produce updates for some or all of the applications prior to the 
commencement of the meeting and after the agenda has been published 
 

 

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and 
press. Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the 
reasons indicated on the agenda and at the top of each report. 
 
It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making meetings 
are audio recorded, and the recordings will be uploaded to the Council’s website. 
 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
 To receive apologies for absence. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest/Pre Determination   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 

pecuniary interests, other registerable interests, and non-registerable interests in 
any item on the agenda and for Members to declare if they have pre-determined 
any item on the agenda. 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:rachel.graves@cheshireeast.gov.uk
mailto:Speakingatplanning@cheshireeast.gov.uk


 

 

3. Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 3 - 10) 
 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 2 April 2025. 

 
4. Public Speaking   
 
 A total period of 5 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for 

the following: 
 

• Ward Councillors who are not members of the Planning Committee 

• The relevant Town/Parish Council 
 
A total period of 3 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for 
the following: 
 

• Members who are not members of the planning committee and are not the 
Ward Member 

• Objectors 

• Supporters 

• Applicants 
 

5. 23/4788C - Land Off, Close Lane, Alsager: Erection of 42 no. dwellings, 
including access from Close Lane, construction of roads and footways, 
landscaping, public open space, drainage, and other associated works, 
resubmission following refusal of application ref: 21/6113C (Pages 11 - 54) 

 
 To consider the above planning application. 

 
6. 24/4112/VOC - Santune Meadows, Main Road, Shavington Crewe, CW2 5DU: 

Variation of conditions 2 and 18 on application 21/1920N - Installation of an 
ecological burial ground with associated access, car parking and 
infrastructure with ancillary facilities (Pages 55 - 78) 

 
 To consider the above planning application. 

 
 
 
 
 
THERE ARE NO PART 2 ITEMS 
 
 
Membership:  Councillors J Bird, J Bratherton (Chair), L Buchanan, A Burton, R Fletcher, 
A Gage (Vice-Chair), A Kolker, R Morris, M Muldoon, J  Wray and B Wye 
 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Southern Planning Committee 
held on Wednesday, 2nd April, 2025 in the Council Chamber, Municipal 

Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe CW1 2BJ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor J Bratherton (Chair) 
Councillor A Kolker (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors L Buchanan, A Burton, D Edwardes, A Gage, R Morris, 
M Muldoon, J  Wray and B Wye 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
Dan Evans, Principal Planning Officer 
Gareth Taylorson, Principal Planning Officer 
Andrew Goligher, Highways Officer 
Julie Gregory, Acting Head of Legal Services  
Rachel Graves, Democratic Services Officer 
 

 
35 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Councillor J Bird.  Councillor D Edwardes 
attended as a substitute. 
 

36 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION  
 
Councillor M Muldoon, in relation to applications 24/4351/FUL and 
24/0456/PIP, declared that he was chair of Sandbach Town Council 
Planning Committee which had considered these applications and stated 
that he would leave the meeting when they were considered. 
 

37 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 5 February 2025 be approved as 
a correct record. 

 
38 PUBLIC SPEAKING  

 
The public speaking time procedure was noted. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 3 Agenda Item 3



39 24/2497C - JOHN MORLEY IMPORTERS LIMITED MORLEY DRIVE, 
CONGLETON, CHESHIRE EAST, CW12 3LF: DEMOLITION OF 
EXISTING BUILDINGS AND REGENERATION OF SITE TO PROVIDE A 
CARE HOME, 53 RETIREMENT LIVING APARTMENTS AND 14 
HOUSES  
 
Consideration was given to the planning application. 
 
The following attended the meeting and spoke in relation to the 
application: 
Councillor David Brown (ward councillor), Congleton Town Councillor 
Amanda Martin, Mr Ian Nisbet (supporter), Mr Phil Garner (agent) and Mr 
Howard Clayton (architect). 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That for the reasons set out in the report and update report the application 
be APPROVED, subject to S106 agreement: 
 

S106 Amount Triggers 

NHS £60,568 towards improved  
health infrastructure facilities  
within the Congleton Locality and  
Primary Care Network that  
supports patient care provision  
within the area: 
  
• Lawton House Surgery  
• Meadowside Medical Centre  
• Readesmoor Medical Centre  
• Holmes Chapel Health  

 Centre 
 

To be paid prior to the 
occupation of the 7th 
dwelling 

POS Offsite contributions for POS 
are £2,346.81 per bed  
space in apartment. 
 
Offsite contributions for GI  
Connectivity are £293.35 per bed  
 
space in apartments to a  
maximum of £586.70 per apartment. 
 
Outdoor sport contribution is  
£1,564.54 per family dwelling or  
£782.27 per bed space in  
apartments (to a maximum of  
£1,564.54 per apartment). 
 

To be paid prior to the 
occupation of the 7th 
dwelling 

Canal and Rivers  
Trust 
 

£20,000 towar
[...]


Canal and Rivers  
Trust 
 

£20,000 towards towpath  
repairs in between Bridge 74 and  
Bridge 76, adjacent to the site 

To be paid prior to the 
occupation of the 7th 
dwelling 
 

Education 
 

£53,434.00 towards  
Secondary education 

To be paid prior to the 
occupation of the 7th 
dwelling 
 

Page 6



The Committee requested that the case officer write to the Canal and 
River Trust to request safety improvements to the canal bridge on Morley 
Drive. 
 

40 24/4351/FUL - HILARRY, 6 MANOR ROAD, SANDBACH, CHESHIRE 
EAST, CW11 2ND: CONSTRUCTION OF 2 NO NEW BUILD 
DWELLINGS ON GARDEN LAND TO THE SIDE AND REAR OF NO 6, 
INCLUDING NEW VEHICULAR ACCESS DRIVEWAYS  
 
Having previously declared an interest Councillor M Muldoon left the 
meeting during consideration of this application. 
 
Consideration was given to the planning application. 
 
The following attended the meeting and spoke in relation to the 
application: 
Councillor Sam Corcoran (ward councillor) and Sandbach Town Councillor 
Tim Wheatcroft. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application be DEFERRED to allow further time to re-consult on 
the amended plans. 
 

41 24/4617/FUL - CHURCH MINSHULL AQUEDUCT MARINA NANTWICH 
ROAD, CHURCH MINSHULL, NANTWICH, CHESHIRE EAST, CW5 
6DX: CHANGE OF USE OF AGRICULTURAL LAND AND ERECTION 
OF UP TO 29 HOLIDAY LODGES AND 1 X MANAGERS CABIN ALONG 
WITH THE CREATION OF FOUR PONDS, INTERNAL ACCESS 
ROADS, ASSOCIATED PARKING, DRAINAGE, LANDSCAPING AND 
ANCILLARY STORAGE.  
 
Consideration was given to the planning application. 
 
The following attended the meeting and spoke in relation to the 
application: 
Ms Sophie Rae (agent). 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That for the reasons set out in the report and update report the application 
be APPROVED subject to the following conditions: 
 
1 3-year time limit 

2 Development in accordance with the approved plans 

3 Details of proposed materials/final external appearance of the 

lodges  

4 Landscaping scheme to reinforce boundary with canal and protect 

existing trees 

5 Construction and Environmental Management Plan 

Page 7



6 Scheme to safeguarding the canal and canal cutting 

7 Landscaping implementation 

8 Biodiversity enhancement 

9 A habitat creation method statement and a 30-year habitat 

management plan for the newly created habitats on site 

10 Nesting birds survey 

11 Wildlife sensitive lighting 

12 Contaminated land – Soil Importation 

13 Contaminated land – Unexpected Contamination 

14 Covered cycle parking area 

15 Occupancy restrictions 

16 Log of users 

17 5-year woodland management plan 

18 Prior to commencement of development a Biodiversity Gain Plan 

shall be submitted and approved by the planning authority 

19 Development shall only proceed in compliance with the submitted 

non mains drainage assessment 

20 Prior to the commencement of development, the applicant must 

submit a revised surface water drainage scheme which confirms the 

final outfall location for the surface water generated by the 

development 

 
In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 
Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add 
conditions/informatives/planning obligations or reasons for 
approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issues, the Head of Planning 
has delegated authority to do so in consultation with the Chair of the 
Southern Planning Committee, provided that the changes do not exceed 
the substantive nature of the Committee’s decision. 
 

42 25/0456/PIP - LAND OFF MILL LANE, WHEELOCK, CW11 4RD: 
PERMISSION IN PRINCIPLE FOR THE ERECTION OF UP TO 8 
DWELLINGS  
 
Having previously declared an interest Councillor M Muldoon left the 
meeting during consideration of this application. 
 
Consideration was given to the planning application. 
 
The following attended the meeting and spoke in relation to the 
application: 
Mr Matthias Bunte (objector).    
 
A statement was read out on behalf of Councillor Laura Crane (ward 
councillor). 
 
 
 

Page 8



RESOLVED: 
 
That for the reasons set out in the report the application be APPROVED. 
 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 12.20 pm 
 

Councillor J Bratherton (Chair) 
 

 
 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Application No: 23/4788C 

Application Type: Full Planning 

Location: Land Off, Close Lane, Alsager, 

Proposal: Erection of 42 no. dwellings, including access from Close Lane, 
construction of roads and footways, landscaping, public open space, 
drainage, and other associated works, resubmission following refusal 
of application ref: 21/6113C   
 

Applicant: Mr Andy Garnett, Breck Homes Ltd 

Expiry Date: 23-October 2024 

 

 

Summary 
 
The proposal would result in the creation of 42 net additional affordable dwellings which 
would go some way to help the Council achieve its 5-year housing land supply target and 
affordable housing need. It will also have indirect economic benefits including additional 
trade for local shops and businesses, jobs in construction and economic benefits to the 
construction industry supply chain.  
 
The site also lies within a locationally sustainable location within the settlement boundary 
for Alsager and the principle of residential development on the site is acceptable. The 
development complies with Policies SD1, SD2, PG2 of the CELPS and PG9 of the SADPD. 
 
The benefits of the development attract substantial weight. 
 
The site layout is acceptable and would not harm residential amenity and complies with 
Policy HOU12 of the CELPS. 
 
The development is considered to be acceptable in terms of its impact upon the highway 
network. The development complies with C01, C04 of the CELPS, INF3 SADPD. 
 
The impact upon trees is acceptable subject to the imposition of planning conditions. The 
development complies with Policy SE5 of the CELPS, ENV6 of the SADPD. 
 
An acceptable design solution has been provided, and this would comply with Policy SE1, 
SD1 and SD2 of the CELPS,
[...]
ons in this case that indicate that planning 
permission should be refused. 
 
12. RECOMMENDATION 
 
13.1 APPROVE subject to the completion of a S106 Agreement with the following Heads of 
Terms 
 

S106 Amount Triggers 

NHS £52,016 towards improved  

health infrastructure facilities at  

Alsager Health Centre and  

Cedars Medical Centre 

 

To be paid prior to the 

occupation of the 21st 

dwelling 

Outdoor sport Outdoor sport contribution is  

£1,564.54 per family dwelling or  

To be paid prior to the 

occupation of the 21st 

Page 38



£782.27 per bed space in  

apartments (to a maximum of  

£1,564.54 per apartment). 

 

dwelling 

Amenity Green  

Space and Play  

Provision 

 

On site provision of Open  

Space and a LEAP. 

 

Scheme of Management to  

be submitted and approved 

 

To be provided prior to 

the first occupation of the 

15th dwelling 

 

To be provided on the 

site before first 

occupation 

Education £137,310.00 (Secondary) 

£74,920.00 (SEN) 

 

Total education  

contribution: £212,230 

 

Secondary to be 

provided prior to first 

occupation 

 

SEN to be paid prior to 

the first occupation of the 

15th dwelling 

 

Affordable Housing 

 

100% (42) on site provision social  

rented tenure 

 

In accordance with 

phasing plan to be 

submitted and approved 

 

and the following conditions: 

1) 3 year time limit 
2) Development in accordance with the approved plans 
3) Details of proposed materials 
4) Contaminated land – risk assessment 
5) Contaminated land – verification report 
6) Contaminated land – no exportation of soils 
7) Contaminated land – unexpected contamination 
8) Contaminated land – risk assessment 
9) Obscure glazing to 1st floor bathroom window of plot 1 
10) Scheme of management for the PROW 
11) Foul and surface water drainage strategy 
12) The consented development to proceed in accordance with the  

submitted Badger Survey 
13) Bat sensitive lighting 
14) Nesting birds survey 
15) Ecological enhancement measures 
16) Biodiversity Net Gain provision 
17) Tree protection measures and arboricultural method statement to be provided 

Page 39



18) Hard and soft landscaping scheme to be provided (shall include greater 
frontage planting and further planting as a buffer between pumping station and 
POS)  

19) Implementation of landscaping scheme 
20) At least 30% of dwellings to be comply with requirement M4 (2) Category 2 of 

the Building Regulations regarding accessible and adaptable dwellings 
21) At least 6% of dwellings in housing developments should comply with 

requirement M4 (3)(2)(a) Category 3 of the Building Regulations regarding 
wheelchair adaptable dwellings. 

22) Design/layout of the LEAP and revised buffer planting for the pumping station 
to include evergreen hedge and remove trip rail around the ‘square’ 

23) Details of the directional signage and soft landscaping plans for the PRoW and 
linear POS 

24) Details of the orchard including species, numbers and underplanting 
25) Design and details of focal square 
26) Management and maintenance Plan for POS/landscaping 
27) 10% of energy needs to be from renewable or low carbon energy 
28) Cycle storage location and detail 
29) Street surfacing to be submitted and approved 
 

In order to give proper effect to the Board`s/Committee`s intent and without changing 

the substance of its decision, authority is delegated to the Head of Planning (Regulation) 

in consultation with the Chair (or in their absence the Vice Chair) to correct any technical 

slip or omission in the resolution, before issue of the decision notice. 

 

Should the application be subject to an appeal, the following Heads of Terms should be 

secured as part of any S106 Agreement: 
 

S106 Amount Triggers 

NHS £52,016 towards improved  

health infrastructure facilities at  

Alsager Health Centre and  

Cedars Medical Centre 

 

To be paid prior to the 

occupation of the 21st 

dwelling 

Outdoor sport Outdoor sport contribution is  

£1,564.54 per family dwelling or  

£782.27 per bed space in  

apartments (to a maximum of  

£1,564.54 per apartment). 

 

To be paid prior to the 

occupation of the 21st 

dwelling 

Amenity Green  

Space and Play  

Provision 

On site provision of Open  

Space and a LEAP. 

 

To be provided prior to 

the first occupation of the 

15th dwelling 

 

Page 40



 Scheme of Management to  

be submitted and approved 

 

To be provided on the 

site before first 

occupation 

Education £137,310.00 (Secondary) 

£74,920.00 (SEN) 

 

Total education  

contribution: £212,230 

 

Secondary to be 

provided prior to first 

occupation 

 

SEN to be paid prior to 

the first occupation of the 

15th dwelling 

 

Affordable Housing 

 

100% (42) on site provision social  

rented tenure 

 

In accordance with 

phasing plan to be 

submitted and approved 

 

  

Page 41



 

P
age 42



 

 

 

23/4788C 

LAND OFF CLOSE LANE, 

ALSAGER 

P
age 43



59

Oak Lodge

67

39

29

56

55

23

51

68
70

63

56

52
FA

RR
EL

L D
RIV

E

C
LO

SE  LA
N

E

PROJECT:

CLOSE LANE, ALSAGER
DRAWING NUMBER:DATE:

Breck

Breck Homes
20 Sceptre Court
Bamber Bridge
Preston
PR5 6AW
tel: 01253 587 010
web: www.breck.co.uk/homes
hello@breck.co.uk

TITLE:

SITE LOCATION PLAN

OCT.24 1:1250
@ A3 - P08 - Close Lane /

Site Location Plan
-

SCALE: REV:JOB REF:

DATEREV DRAWN DESCRIPTION

-- - -

N

P
age 44



SCALE BAR

0 5 10 15 20 25

2b3p 70 House Type M4(2)

3b4p 84 House Type NDSS

4b5p 114 House Type NDSS

2b4p 80 Aspect House Type NDSS

1b2p 64 GF Maisonette M4(3)
2b3p 71 FF Maisonette

3b5p 103 Corner House Type NDSS

Policy Requirement
6% M4(3)
30% M4(2)
36% Total

Layout Provision
8% M4(3)
29% M4(2)
37% Total

Pedestrian
Footpath Link
to Existing PROW

Site
Entrance

N

Existing Access to
No.68 Retained

42.

41.

38.

37.

39.

36.

35.

19.

18.

17.

16.

29.
30.

31.

28.

32.

34.

38.

40.

29.

28.

37.

36.

11.

12.

10.

09.

08
[...]

FA
RR

EL
L D

RIV
E

40.

33.

PROJECT:

CLOSE LANE, ALSAGER
DRAWING NUMBER:DATE:

Breck

Breck Homes
20 Sceptre Court
Bamber Bridge
Preston
PR5 6AW
tel: 01253 587 010
web: www.breck.co.uk/homes
hello@breck.co.uk

TITLE:

STREET SCENE ELEVATIONS

OCT.24 1:200
@ A1 - P07 - Close Lane /

Street Scene Elevations A

SCALE: REV:JOB REF:

DATEREV DRAWN DESCRIPTION

MAR.25A SHW UPDATED TO LATEST LAYOUT

Street Scene Location Plan (1:1250)

C
A

A

B

B
C

N

P
age 54



Application No: 24/4112/VOC 

Application Type: Variation of Condition 

Location: Santune Meadows, Main Road, Shavington Crewe, CW2 5DU 

Proposal: Variation of conditions 2 and 18 on application 21/1920N - Installation 
of an ecological burial ground with associated access, car parking 
and infrastructure with ancillary facilities   
 

Applicant:   Mr Simon Clutton,  

Expiry Date: 05-February 2025 

 

 

Summary 
 
The use of the site as a burial ground has previously been accepted and this application 
seeks to amend the existing conditions to allow coffin burials to take place and this will 
require a change in the land levels on the site.  
 
It has previously been accepted that there is an opportunity to create new cemeteries to 
support the desire for woodland/ecological burial grounds (as identified within the Cemetery 
Strategy in the Medium Term). There is no such provision within the southern part of the 
Borough and the ecological burial ground will complement the other traditional cemeteries 
in the south of the Borough and offer choice to the residents of Cheshire East. This is a 
benefit of the proposed development. 
 
The proposed development will not be incongruous or adversely affect the landscape 
character. The development is also considered to be of an acceptable design.  
 
The highways impact will be minimal, and the improved access and parking provision are 
acceptable. The application proposes a safe and suitable access can be achieved, there will 
be no severe impact upon the 
[...]
985. 
 
11.19. There would be some minor tree/hedgerow losses associated with the increase in 
land levels, but these trees are not protected, and their loss is accepted (it should also be 
noted that the wider site has seen a large amount of tree planting associated with the extant 
scheme).  
 
11.20. The trees which are the subject of a Tree Preservation Order would all be retained 
and would be unaffected by this application. 
 
11.21. There is no objection to the application in terms of the tree implications subject to 
the imposition of a standard condition. 
 
Highways  
 
11.22. As with the original approval for a burial ground on this site (21/1920N), the access 
has sufficient visibility and width, and this remains the case as part of this application. 
 
11.23. As with the previous application the applicant states that there will be up to 2 burials 
per day with one in the morning and another in the afternoon.  
 

11.24. Traffic surveys of other similar sites have been used to give an indication of the 
number of vehicle trips these burials will generate. Coffin burials are expected to increase 
the number of vehicles compared to urn burials and the data indicates an average 
attendance of 20 vehicles. Additional spaces have been provided to cater for this plus extra 
for the odd occasion of exceptional demand. Main Road is one of the main roads through 
Shavington and is capable of accommodating this additional traffic, and services will typically 
be outside of usual network peak times. 
 

11.25. To allow this development there will be a level change within the site and therefore 
additional construction traffic as a result. It has been estimated to be 3 HGVs per hour (6 
movements) for an approximate 10-week period. A construction management plan should 
be conditioned which confirms these numbers and on which days, as well as HGV routing, 
vehicle type, and wheel washing facilities.   
 

11.26. The highways impact will be acceptable (including the 
[...]
39. The view of the Environment Agency is on the basis of a number of conditions 
which can be imposed as part of the planning permission. These are as follows: 
 
- A restriction on the number of coffin burials of 25 per annum. 
- The submission of the groundwater monitoring scheme. 
- The results of any groundwater monitoring to be submitted together with any necessary 
mitigation as a result of the monitoring. 
- No coffin burials to take place until the 3 stages of land level raising have taken place. 
 

11.40.  Finally, the Environment Agency have confirmed that should any groundwater 
issues arise after burials take place, then this would be investigated by themselves. 
 
11.41. Based on the above, the impact upon groundwater is considered to be acceptable 
and does not represent a constraint to this development. 
 
Flood Risk/Drainage 
 
11.42. The application site is located within Flood Zone 1. This land is defined as having 
a low probability of flooding. 
 
11.43. As part of the previous application the Councils Flood Risk Officer objected due to 
a number of issues relating to the drainage details for the site being unresolved. The 
applicant has now provided a drainage strategy which identifies that surface water drainage 
will be redirected via new land drains into the existing pond and drainage ditch. This solution 
has been considered by the Councils Flood Risk Officer who raises no objection to the 
application. 
 

11.44. A United Utilities (UU) water main crosses the site and the submitted plans show 
that the proposed coffin burial area and the associated level changes will be outside the UU 
easement. UU have considered the application have confirmed that they have no objection 
in terms of the drainage impact and the impact upon their infrstructure. 
 
Other issues 
 
11.45. The site will have to adhere to the Institute of Cemetery and Crematorium 
Management (ICCM) and Government legislation to operate legally. The site will be 

Page 66



m
[...]
al 
benefits.  
 

12.8. The minor harm to the Green Gap would be outweighed by the benefits of the 
scheme in terms of the provision of the natural burial ground in this part of the Borough as 
well as the ecological benefits of the development. On this basis the application is 
recommended for approval. 
 
13. Recommendation 
 
APPROVE subject to the following conditions; 
 
1. Approved Plans 
2. Compliance with the Great Crested Newt Reasonable Avoidance Measures 
3. Landscaping to be submitted  
4. Landscaping to be implemented  
5. Burial plots shall not occur within RPA’s of retained trees on the site 
6. No more than two burials a day (coffin and urn burials) and no burials to take place 
on a Sunday 
7. Parking spaces to provided prior to the first use of the coffin burials area 

Page 67



8. Prior to commencement of the land level works a Construction Management Plan 
should be submitted and approved which provides details of HGV movements, HGV 
routing and vehicle type, and wheel washing facilities 
9. Compliance with the submitted drainage strategy 
10. SUDS management and maintenance strategy 
11. Details of the importation of soil 
12. Protection measures for UU infrastructure 
13. No burials within the UU easement 
14. Compliance with the submitted Management Plan 
15. Restriction on the number of coffin burials of 25 per annum and No coffin 
burials to take place until the 3 stages of land level raising have taken place. 
16. The submission of the groundwater monitoring scheme. 
17. The results of any groundwater monitoring to be submitted together with any 
necessary mitigation as a result of the monitoring. 
 
 
In order to give proper effect to the Board`s/Committee’s intentions and without 
changing the substance of the decision, authority is delegated to the Head of 
Planning (Regulation), in consultation with the Chair (or in her absence the Vice Chair) 
of Southern Planning Committee, to correct any technical slip or omission in the 
wording of the resolution, between approval of the minutes and issue of the decision 
notice 

 

  

Page 68



 

P
age 69



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

24/4112/VOC 

SANTUNE MEADOWS, MAIN 

ROAD, SHAVINGTON,CREWE, 

CHESHIRE, CW2 5DU 

P
age 71



�

�

��

This Plan includes the following Licensed Data: OS MasterMap Colour PDF
Location Plan by the Ordnance Survey National Geographic Database and
incorporating surveyed revision available at the date of production.
Reproduction in whole or in part is prohibited without the prior permission of
Ordnance Survey. The representation of a road, track or path is no evidence of
a right of way. The representation of features, as lines is no evidence of a
property boundary. © Crown copyright and database rights, 2020. Ordnance
Survey 0100031673

Prepared by: Russell Adams, 19-11-2020

0m 25m 50m 75m 100m 125m 150m 175m 200m

Scale: 1:2500, paper size: A4

Page 72



Existing farm building
outside of site boundary

Existing site entrance to
be retained and gravel
access path installed

Existing trees and
vegetation to be

retained

Existing pond to be
retained and improved

Existing water pipeline that runs
through the site with 5m offset
easment to each side of the
pipe. No graves or new planting
to be located within easement
of pipeline.

Existing access road to
be widened to 5m

Proposed reception/store
building

Small timber bridges to
be installed where paths

cross existing ditches

1:3 grad
embankment

1:3 grad
embankment

1:10-15 grad
embankment

1:5 grad
embankment

1:3 grad
embankment

1:5 grad
embankment 1:10-15 grad

embankment

Extent
of fill

1:7 grad
embankment

1:5 grad
embankment

1:3 grad
embankment

1:3 grad
embankment

Extent
of fill

Extent
of fill

Extent
of fill

FFL 55.400 m

WATERBODY A

EXISTING DITCH DISCHARGES
TO WATERBODY A

EX MH UU REF: 5618
CL 55.20
IL  52.50
(IL BASED ON UU PUBLIC
SEWER RECORD)

450Ø CO

45
0Ø

CO

45
0Ø

 C
O

BREAK INTO EXISTING
MANHOLE TO FACILITATE
CONNECTION
[...]
rground services and responding to all relevant service easement
requirements.

6. All dimensions are in millimetres unless stated otherwise, for the purposes of
construction this drawing must not be scaled and only written dimensions used.
Written and scaled dimensions to be checked on site, any discrepancies
reported prior to work commencing. IF IN DOUBT PLEASE ASK.

7. All work and materials are to be in accordance with the relevant British
Standards and Code of Practice.

8. All Proprietary products are to be used strictly in accordance with the
manufacturer's instructions and details.

REVISION  NOTES
LOCATION PLAN
NTS

AA

A

BB

B

CC

C

DD

D

SECTION C-CC

SECTION D-DD

P
age 78


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 23/4788C - Land Off, Close Lane, Alsager: Erection of 42 no. dwellings, including access from Close Lane, construction of roads and footways, landscaping, public open space, drainage, and other associated works, resubmission following refusal of application ref: 21/6113C
	23 4788C Key Plans
	FRONT SHEET TEMPLATE
	P08-Close-Lane-Site-Location-Plan
	Sheets and Views
	P08 - Close Lane - Site Location Plan


	P01-Close-Lane-Proposed-Site-Layout-Rev-E
	Sheets and Views
	P01 - Close Lane - Proposed Site Layout - Rev E


	P17-Close-Lane-Rear-Garden-Areas-Rev-A
	Sheets and Views
	P17 - Close Lane - Rear Garden Areas - Rev A


	P03-Close-Lane-Boundary-Treatments-Plan-Rev-B
	Sheets and Views
	P03 - Close Lane - Boundary Treatments Plan - Rev B


	P09-Close-Lane-Plots-20-27-Rev-B
	Sheets and Views
	P09 - Close Lane - Plots 20-27 - Rev B


	P10-Close-Lane-Plots-32-33-34-Rev-B
	Sheets and Views
	P10 - Close Lane - Plots 32-33 & 34 - Rev B


	P11-Close-Lane-Plot-No_15-Rev-B
	Sheets and Views
	P11 - Close Lane - Plot No.15 - Rev B


	P12-Close-Lane-Plots-35-36-37-38-39-40-Rev-B
	Sheets and Views
	P12 - Close Lane - Plots 35-36-37-38-39 & 40 - Rev B


	P14-Close-Lane-Plots-03-14-16-19-28-29-Rev-B
	Sheets and Views
	P14 - Close Lane - Plots 03-14 - 16-19 - 28 & 29 - Rev B


	P16-Close-Lane-Plots-30-31-Rev-B
	Sheets and Views
	P16 - Close Lane - Plots 30 & 31 - Rev B


	P07-Close-Lane-Street-Scene-Elevations-Rev-A
	Sheets and Views
	P07 - Close Lane - Street Scene Elevations - Rev A




	6 24/4112/VOC - Santune Meadows, Main Road, Shavington Crewe, CW2 5DU: Variation of conditions 2 and 18 on application 21/1920N - Installation of an ecological burial ground with associated access, car parking and infrastructure with ancillary facilities
	24 4112 VOC Key Plans
	FRONT SHEET TEMPLATE
	FnFields_Shavington_SiteLocationPlan
	4943-100-P5-Proposed-Drainage-Layout1
	Sheets and Views
	100


	3633 101J Landscape Layout
	3633 102B Strategy Plan
	3633-104E-Proposed-Levels-Plan
	3633-304-Landscape-Sections-1-of-2
	3633-305-Landscape-Sections-2-of-2





Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Southern Planning Committee 
held on Wednesday, 4th June, 2025 in the Council Chamber, Municipal 

Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe CW1 2BJ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor A Gage (Vice Chair in the Chair) 
 
Councillors J Bird, A Burton, R Fletcher, A Kolker, R Morris, M Muldoon, 
J Rhodes, H Seddon, J  Wray and B Wye 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
Dan Evans, Principal Planning Officer 
Neil Jones, Highways Officer 
Andrew Poynton, Planning and Highways Lawyer 
Rachel Graves, Democratic Service 
 

 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Councillors J Bratherton and L Buchanan.  
Councillors J Rhodes and H Seddon attended as substitutes. 
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION  
 
No declarations of interest were made. 
 

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 2 April 2025 be approved as a 
correct record. 
 

4 PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
The public speaking time procedure was noted. 
 

5 WITHDRAWN 23/4788C - LAND OFF, CLOSE LANE, ALSAGER: 
ERECTION OF 42 NO. DWELLINGS, INCLUDING ACCESS FROM 
CLOSE LANE, CONSTRUCTION OF ROADS AND FOOTWAYS, 
LANDSCAPING, PUBLIC OPEN SPACE, DRAINAGE, AND OTHER 
ASSOCIATED WORKS, RESUBMISSION FOLLOWING REFUSAL OF 
APPLICATION REF: 21/6113C  
 
This item was withdrawn prior to the meeting. 
 



6 24/4112/VOC - SANTUNE MEADOWS, MAIN ROAD, SHAVINGTON 
CREWE, CW2 5DU: VARIATION OF CONDITIONS 2 AND 18 ON 
APPLICATION 21/1920N - INSTALLATION OF AN ECOLOGICAL 
BURIAL GROUND WITH ASSOCIATED ACCESS, CAR PARKING AND 
INFRASTRUCTURE WITH ANCILLARY FACILITIES  
 
Consideration was given to the planning application. 
 
The following attended the meeting and spoke in relation to the 
application: 
Councillor Linda Buchanan (ward councillor), Mr William Atteridge 
(objector), Mr Bill Cooper (supporter) and Mr Russell Adams (agent). 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That for the reasons set out in the report the application be APPROVED, 
subject to following conditions: 
 

1 Approved Plans 
2 Compliance with the Great Crested Newt Reasonable Avoidance 

Measures 
3 Landscaping to be submitted 
4 Landscaping to be implemented 
5 Burial plots shall not occur within RPA’s of retained trees on the site 
6 No more than two burials a day (coffin and urn burials) and no 

burials to take place on a Sunday 
7 Parking spaces to be provided prior to the first use of the coffin 

burials area 
8 Prior to commencement of the land levelling works a Construction 

Management Plan should be submitted and approved which 
provides details of HGV movements, HGV routing and vehicle type, 
and wheel washing facilities 

9 Compliance with the submitted drainage strategy 
10 SUDS management and maintenance strategy 
11 Details of the importance of soil 
12 Protection measures for UU infrastructure 
13 No burials with the UU easement 
14 Compliance with the submitted Management Plan 
15 Restriction on the number of coffin burials of 25 per annum and No 

coffin burials to take place until the 3 stages of land level raising 
have taken place 

16 The submission of the groundwater monitoring scheme 
17 The results of the groundwater monitoring to be submitted together 

with any necessary mitigation as a result of the monitoring. 
 

In order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and without 
changing the substance of the decision, authority is delegated to the Head 
of Planning, in consultation with the Chair (or in their absence the Vice 
Chair) of Southern Planning Committee, to correct any technical slip or 



omission in the wording of the resolution, between approval of the minutes 
and the issue of the decision notice. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.30 am and concluded at 12.41 pm 
 

Councillor A Gage (Vice-Chair, in the Chair) 
 

 
 
 


